
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DAVIESS COUNTY, MISSOURI  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, ) 

                                   Plaintiff, ) 

 ) 

vs. )     Case No. 19DV-CR00271-01 

 ) 

JAMIE LEON WILSON  ) 

 )     DOB:  05/30/1971 

 )     SSN:  492-82-3580 

                                   Defendant. ) 

 

AMENDED INFORMATION 
 

COUNT I: POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - MORE THAN  

35 GRAMS OF MARIJUANA 

CLASS D FELONY  

Charge Code: 579.015-001Y20173562.0 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, enters a nolle 

prosequi on Count 1, based on the opinion letter issued by the Department of Health. 

   

COUNT II: ENDANGERING THE WELFARE OF A CHILD - FIRST OFFENSE 

CLASS D FELONY  

Charge Code: 568.045-008Y20173805.0 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, enters a nolle 

prosequi on Count 2, based on the opinion letter issued by the Department of Health. 

    

COUNT III: UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - PRIOR 

OFFENDER 

CLASS A MISDEMEANOR  

Charge Code: 579.074-002Y20173550.0 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the 

defendant, in violation of Section 579.074, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of 

unlawful possession of drug paraphernalia, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.002 

and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess, State of 

Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a grinder, which was drug paraphernalia, knowing 



of its presence and nature, with intent to use it to prepare marijuana, a controlled substance, for 

ingestion, while operating a motor vehicle, and 

The defendant has previously been found guilty of an offense of a law of this state related 

to controlled substances, or the laws of another jurisdiction related to controlled substances, as 

follows: 

On or about June 11, 2013, the defendant was convicted of possession of a controlled 

substance - marijuana, in Grundy County, Missouri, and 

 On or about, February 28, 2019, the defendant was convicted of possession of marijuana 

10 grams or less - prior drug offense and unlawful possession of drug paraphernalia, in Harrison 

County, Missouri. 

 

COUNT IV: CUT IN ON OVERTAKEN VEHICLE 

CLASS C MISDEMEANOR  

Charge Code: 304.016-001N19755405.0 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the 

defendant, in violation of Section 304.016 RSMo, committed the class C misdemeanor of cutting 

in on an overtaken vehicle, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, 

RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019 in the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, the 

defendant, while operating a motor vehicle, passed another vehicle on the left and then drove to 

the right side of the roadway after completing the pass before defendant’s vehicle was safely 

clear of the overtaken vehicle. 

 

COUNT V: NO INSURANCE 

CLASS D MISDEMEANOR 

Charge Code: 303.025-003N20175405.0 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, charges that the 

defendant, in violation of Section 303.025, RSMo, committed the class D misdemeanor of failure 

to maintain financial responsibility, punishable upon convictions under Sections 303.025, 

558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about November 1, 2019, in the County of Daviess, 

defendant owned a motor vehicle required to be registered in the State of Missouri, and 

knowingly operated that vehicle upon which financial responsibility was not maintained. 

 



 
 
 

 Annie Gibson, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Daviess, State of Missouri, being 

duly sworn, upon oath says that the facts stated in the above information are true, according to 

her best information, knowledge and belief. 

 

 
 


